



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

Amk

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 476 OF 2020

Rajeev Kishor Mehta

.. Petitioner

Vs.

HDFC Bank Ltd. & Ors.

.. Respondents

Mr. V. R. Dhond, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. T. N. Tripathi, Mr. Alok Mishra, Ms. Kalyani Wagle & Ms. Soumya Tripathi i/b T. N. Tripathi & Co. for the Petitioners.

Mr. Kevic Setalvad, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Arnav Mishra i/b K. Ashar & Co. for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Jehangir Jejeebhoy for Respondent No.2-Official Liquidator.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 482 OF 2020

Kishor K. Mehta & Anr.

.. Petitioners

Vs.

Recovery Officer,

Debts Recovery Tribunal, Mumbai & Anr.

.. Respondents

Mr. F. E. DeVitre, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Aditya Mehta, Mr. Dakshesh Vyas, Mr. Vighnesh Nair & Ms. Sonali Jain i/b Thakore Jariwala & Associates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Kevic Setalvad, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Arnav Mishra i/b K. Ashar & Co. for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Jehangir Jejeebhoy for Official Liquidator.

Mr. Mohamedali M. Chunawala for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : PRADEEP NANDRAJOG, C.J. &
SMT. BHARATI DANGRE, J.**

DATE : 13th FEBRUARY, 2020.



P. C. :

1. In view of the fact when the Petitions were filed, the impugned order dated 05.02.2020 had not been uploaded by the Recovery Officer-I, Debts Recovery Tribunal-2, Mumbai, we permit the Petitioners to amend the two Writ Petitions as per draft amendment handed over in Court.
2. The amendment be formally carried out before the Registry.
3. Re-verification is dispensed with.
4. Needful shall be done within a week.
5. Vide order dated 05.02.2020 warrants of arrest have been issued against the Petitioners to lodge them in the civil prison.
6. Matter needs consideration.
7. Issue notice to the contesting Respondent: HDFC Bank.
8. Counsel as above accepts notice for the said Respondent.
9. Counter affidavit be filed within 10 days.
10. Re-notify for 27.02.2020.
11. Till next date of hearing warrants of arrest, if issued pursuant to the impugned order, shall remain suspended.

[SMT. BHARATI DANGRE, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]