



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.1157 OF 2023

Rajeev Kishor Mehta .. Petitioner  
Vs.  
HDFC Bank Ltd., Mumbai and Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Nitin Thakkar, Senior Advocate, with Ms.Kalyani Wagle, Advocates, i/by T.N. Tripathi & Co., for the Petitioner.

Mr. Dharam Jumani (through V.C.) with Ms. Neha Rautela and Mr. Rushikesh Dusane, Advocates, i/by Agama Law Associates, for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Mohamedali M. Chunawala with Mr. P.S. Gujar, Advocates, for Respondent No.4.

CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &  
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ

DATE : 26<sup>TH</sup> MARCH 2025.

[ *THROUGH HYBRID HEARING* ]

PC. :

1. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties. The learned Senior Advocate for the petitioner prays that the time as fixed by this Court for deciding the proceedings that were pending before the Recovery Officer be extended so as to enable the petitioner to file an affidavit within a further period of four weeks from today. The learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.1-Bank consents to the extension of such time.

2. In view of the aforesaid, with the consent of parties, the time to file reply affidavit to the additional affidavit filed by the Bank is extended by a



period of four weeks from today. Consequently, the time to decide the proceedings as per paragraph 8(v) also stands extended by a period of four weeks.

3. Parties to act on authenticated copy of this order.

[ M.M. SATHAYE, J. ]

[ A.S. CHANDURKAR, J. ]